

No. 21-563

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WARREN M. LENT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROB BONTA	JOSHUA PATASHNIK*
<i>Attorney General of California</i>	<i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
MICHAEL J. MONGAN	CHRISTINA BULL ARNDT
<i>Solicitor General</i>	<i>Supervising Deputy</i>
JANILL L. RICHARDS	<i>Attorney General</i>
<i>Principal Deputy</i>	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
<i>Solicitor General</i>	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
DANIEL A. OLIVAS	455 Golden Gate Avenue,
<i>Senior Assistant</i>	Suite 11000
<i>Attorney General</i>	San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
	(415) 510-3896
	<i>Josh.Patashnik@doj.ca.gov</i>
	<i>*Counsel of Record</i>

January 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Argument	11
I. Petitioners' Due Process Claim Does Not Warrant Review	12
II. Petitioners' Eighth Amendment Claim Does Not Warrant Review	26
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	17
<i>Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> 435 U.S. 78 (1978)	15, 18
<i>Beach & Bluff Conservancy v. City of Solana Beach</i> 28 Cal. App. 5th 244 (2018)	3
<i>Bliek v. Palmer</i> 102 F.3d 1472 (8th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Bus. Commc’ns, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> 739 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>C.S. v. People</i> 83 P.3d 627 (2004)	21, 23
<i>Cal. Sch. Bds. Ass’n v. State</i> 8 Cal. 5th 713 (2019)	9, 13
<i>Carr v. Iowa Emp. Sec. Comm’n</i> 256 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 1977)	24
<i>Ching v. Mayorkas</i> 725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lee</i> 166 Wash. 2d 581 (2009).....	22
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	14, 17
<i>County of Nassau v. Canavan</i> 1 N.Y.3d 134 (2003).....	30, 31
<i>Davis v. Page</i> 714 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1983).....	21, 23
<i>Dean v. State</i> 230 W. Va. 40 (2012)	31
<i>Dist. Attorney's Office for Third Jud.</i> <i>Dist. v. Osborne</i> 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	20
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> 431 U.S. 105 (1977)	15, 17
<i>Doughty v. Dir. of Revenue</i> 387 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. 2013)	24
<i>FCC v. WJR, The Goodwill Station</i> 337 U.S. 265 (1949)	16
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	16
<i>Giaimo v. City of New Haven</i> 257 Conn. 481 (2001).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	17
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	15, 16
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	15, 18, 19
<i>In re Sanders</i> 495 Mich. 394 (2014)	22
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manufactured Home Cmtys., Inc. v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> 167 Cal. App. 4th 705 (2008)	20
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> 6 Cal. 3d 251 (1971)	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Polk</i> 90 N.J. 550 (1982)	22
<i>McNeill v. Butz</i> 480 F.2d 314 (4th Cir. 1973)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>One 1995 Toyota Pick-Up Truck v. District of Columbia</i> 718 A.2d 558 (D.C. 1998)	31
<i>Penfield Co. v. SEC</i> 330 U.S. 585 (1947)	30
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> 37 Cal. 4th 707 (2005)	27
<i>Pub. Emp. Ret. Admin. Comm'n v. Bettencourt</i> 474 Mass. 60 (2016).....	31
<i>Smith v. Miller</i> 213 Kan. 1 (1973)	25
<i>Society for Savings v. Chestnut Estates, Inc.</i> 176 Conn. 563 (1979).....	25
<i>State v. Real Property at 633 E. 640 N., Orem, Utah</i> 994 P.2d 1254 (Utah 2000)	31
<i>Tyree v. Evans</i> 728 A.2d 101 (D.C. 1999)	24
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. 3814 NW Thurman St., Portland, Or.</i> 164 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>United States v. Abair</i> 746 F.3d 260 (7th Cir. 2014)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	26, 27, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	13
<i>United States v. Silvestre-Gregorio</i> 983 F.3d 848 (6th Cir. 2020)	22, 23
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	30
<i>von Hofe v. United States</i> 492 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Wake County ex rel. Carrington v. Townes</i> 306 N.C. 333 (1982)	21
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> 36 Cal. 3d 561 (1984)	1
STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 1094.5.....	8
§ 1094.5(b)	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 25191.....	28
Cal. Pub. Res. Code	
§ 29610.....	28
§ 30001(b)	1
§ 30001.5(c).....	1
§ 30103(a)	1
§ 30210.....	28
§ 30330.....	1
§ 30600(a)	1
§ 30801.....	3
§ 30805.....	1
§ 30810.....	1
§ 30810(c).....	2
§ 30820.....	1
§ 30820(b)	2
§ 30820(c)(1)	2
§ 30821.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 30821(a)	1, 2
§ 30821(b)	2
§ 30821(c).....	2
§ 30821(f).....	2
§ 30821(h)	2
§ 30821.6.....	1
§ 45023.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Water Code	
§ 13265(d)	28
§ 13385(b)(1)	28
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14	
§ 13059.....	3
§ 13065.....	3
§ 13181(a)	2
§ 13182.....	2
§ 13185(a)	3, 20
§ 13185(c).....	3
§ 13185(d)	3
§ 13186.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Eighth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	11, 17
California Constitution	
art. X	
§ 3.....	28
§ 4.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Coastal Comm'n, <i>Report to California Legislature on Implementation of Coastal Commission Administrative Penalty Authority From 2015-2018</i> (Jan. 2019)	25, 26
43 Cal. Jur. 3d <i>Mandamus & Prohibition</i> § 29.....	3
Pendleton & Kildow, <i>The Non-Market Value of Beach Recreation in California</i> , 74 Shore & Beach 34 (2006)	29
